Total ¥ 1,697 $ 20,446

10.  LEASES

The Companies lease office spaces, certain computer equipment and other assets.  Total rental expenses including
lease payments under finance leases for the years ended March 31, 2011 and 2010 were ¥652 million
($7,855 thousand) and ¥848 million ($10,217 thousand), respectively.

  Pro forma information of leased property whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008

ASBJ Statement No.13, “Accounting Standard for Lease Transactions” requires that all finance lease transactions
should be capitalized to recognize lease assets and lease obligations in the balance sheet.  However, ASBJ
Statement No. 13 permits leases without ownership transfer of the leased property to the lessee whose lease
inception was before March 31, 2008 to be accounted for as operating lease transactions if certain “as if capitalized”
information is disclosed in the note to the financial statements. The Company applied ASBJ Statement No. 13

effective April 1, 2008 and accounted for such leases as operating lease transactions.  Pro forma information of

leased property whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008 was as follows:

 Millions of Yen

 March 31, 2011

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures  Other  Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 56 ¥192 ¥12 ¥260
Accumulated depreciation   38  142  9 189

Net leased property ¥18 ¥50 ¥3 ¥71

 Thousands of U.S. Dollars

 March 31, 2011

Machinery

and
Furniture

and  Other  Total

-19-

Equipment Fixtures

Acquisition cost $ 675 $ 2,313 $ 145 $ 3,133
Accumulated depreciation  458  1,711  108  2,277

Net leased property $217 $602 $37 $ 856

 Millions of Yen

 March 31, 2010

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures  Other  Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 56 ¥ 273 ¥ 19 ¥ 348
Accumulated depreciation  28  175  13  216

Net leased property ¥ 28 ¥ 98 ¥  6 ¥ 132

 Thousands of U.S. Dollars

 March 31, 2010

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures  Other  Total

Acquisition cost $ 674 $ 3,289 $ 229 $4,192
Accumulated depreciation  337 2,108  157 2,602

Net leased property $ 337 $ 1,181 $ 72 $ 1,590

Obligations under finance leases as of March 31, 2011 and 2010 are due as follows:

 Millions of Yen
Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

 2011  2010  2011  2010

Due within one year ¥ 40 ¥ 61 $ 482 $ 735
Due after one year  31  71 373  855

Total ¥ 71 ¥ 132 $  855 $ 1,590

 The amount of acquisition cost obligations under finance leases includes the imputed interest expense portion.

In Japan, a computation of interest expense for finance leases on an "as if capitalized" basis is not required
unless such amount is deemed material.

Depreciation expense computed by the straight-line method, which is not reflected in the accompanying